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Automobile Assembler 
Honda Atlas Cars (Pakistan) Ltd (HCAR) 

Earnings down by 36%YoY to PKR 7.22/share as gross margins compressed by 550bpsYoY to 6.4% during 2QMY19 
 Honda Atlas Cars (HCAR) announced its financial results for 2QMY19 wherein the company reported earnings of PKR 1.03bn (EPS: PKR 7.22), 

compared to PKR 1.62bn (EPS: PKR 11.33) in the same quarter last year, down by 36%YoY. On cumulative basis for the 1HMY19 profitability is 
substantially down by 44%YoY to PKR 2.08bn (EPS: PKR 14.57) 

 Net sales increased by +13%YoY to PKR 25.82bn primarily on the back of increase in car prices and increased sales volume 

 Gross margins collapsed significantly by 550bpsYoY to 6.4% attributed to rising costs from PKR depreciation and low sales in high margin segment 
in our view. 

 Other income was also down by 26%YoY to PKR 0.36bn owing to decease in short term investments and cash deposits. 

 Effective tax rate for the 2QMY19 stood at 24.4% as against 37.6% in the corresponding period last year. 

 

  

 
Exhibit:    
HCAR 2QMY19 Result Highlights   
PKRmn (Period end=Mar) 2QMY19 2QMY18 YoY 1HMY19 1HMY18 YoY 
Net Sales       25,817        22,890  13%        49,672        43,948 13% 

Cost Of Sales       24,169        20,172  20%        45,880        38,240 20% 

Gross Profit         1,648          2,718  -39%          3,792          5,708 -34% 

Selling & Dist.             165             193  -14%             356             341 4% 

Admin.             215             160  35%             382             296 29% 

Operating Profit         1,267          2,365  -46%          3,054          5,070 -40% 

Other Income            360             487  -26%             809             954 -15% 

Finance Cost           1.97            3.06  -36%            6.37            6.48 -2% 

Profit Before Tax         1,362          2,593  -47%          3,246          5,507 -41% 

Taxation            332             975  -66%          1,165          1,803 -35% 

Profit After Tax         1,030          1,618  -36%          2,081          3,704 -44% 

EPS           7.22          11.33            14.57          25.94 

DPS              -                -                  -              4.18 
    

Key Indicators    
Unit Sold (Ths)         13.45          12.61  6.7%          25.94          23.60 10% 

Gross Profit Margins 6.4% 11.9%       (549) 7.6% 13.0%    (535) 

Effective Tax Rate 24.4% 37.6%    (1,326) 35.9% 32.7%     315 

Source:  IGI Research, Company accounts, PSX No of shares(mn): 142.8 
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Important Disclaimer and Disclosures 
 
Research Analyst(s) Certification: The Research Analyst(s) hereby certify that the views about the company/companies and the 
security/securities discussed in this report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views and that he/she has not received and will 
not receive direct or indirect compensation in exchange for expressing specific recommendations or views in this report. The analyst(s) 
is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and that he/she or his/her close family/relative does not own 1% or 
more of a class of common equity securities of the following company/companies covered in this report.  
 
Disclaimer: The information and opinions contained herein are prepared by IGI Finex Securities Limited and is for information purposes 
only. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that all the information (including any recommendations or opinions expressed) 
contained in this document (the information) is not misleading or unreliable, IGI Finex Securities Limited makes no representation as to 
the accuracy or completeness of the information. Neither, IGI Finex Securities Limited nor any director, officer or employee of IGI Finex 
Securities Limited shall in any manner be liable or responsible for any loss that may be occasioned as consequence of a party relying on 
the information. This document takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who 
shall seek further professional advice before making any investment decision. This document and the information may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use 
by any person or entity not a client of IGI Finex Securities Limited, else directed for distribution.  
 
Rating system: IGI Finex Securities employs three tier ratings system, depending upon expected total return (return is defined as capital 
gain exclusive of tax) of the security in stated time period, as follows:  
 

Recommendation   Rating System   
 Buy    If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is more than 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Hold   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is in between -10% and 10%, from its last closing price(s)  
 Sell   If target price on aforementioned security(ies) is less than -10%, from its last closing price(s)  

 
Risk: Investment in securities are subject to economic risk, market risk, interest rate risks, currency risks, and credit risks, political and 
geopolitical risks. The performance of company (ies) covered herein might unfavorably be affected by multiple factors including, 
business, economic, and political conditions. Hence, there is no assurance or guarantee that estimates, recommendation, opinion, etc. 
given about the security (ies)/company (ies) in the report will be achieved. 
 
Basic Definitions and Terminologies used: Target Price: A price target is the projected price level of a financial security stated by an 
investment analyst or advisor. It represents a security's price that, if achieved, results in a trader recognizing the best possible outcome 
for his investment, Last Closing: Latest closing price, Market Cap.: Market capitalization is calculated by multiplying a company's shares 
outstanding by current trading price. EPS: Earnings per Share. DPS: Dividend per Share. ROE: Return on equity is the amount of net 
income returned as a percentage of shareholders’ equity. P/E: Price to Earnings ratio of a company's share price to its per-share earnings. 
P/B: Price to Book ratio used to compare a stock's market value to its book value. DY: The dividend yield is dividend per share, divided 
by the price per share. CY/FY: Calendar/Fiscal/Financial Year. YoY/ QoQ/ MoM: Year-on-Year, Quarter-on-Quarter, Month-on-Month. 
Th /Mn /Bn /Tr: Thousands/Million/Billion/Trillion.  
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